505696613 09/27/2019

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5743423

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
COMMONWEALTH SCIENTIFIC AND INDUSTRIAL RESEARCH ORGANISATION	12/02/2016
AUSTRALIAN CAPITAL VENTURES LIMITED	12/02/2016

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	THE HEALTHY GRAIN PTY LIMITED	
Street Address:	41/65 CONSTITUTION AVENUE	
City:	CAMPBELL	
State/Country:	AUSTRALIA	
Postal Code:	ACT 2612	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	7888499
Patent Number:	8178759

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (212)391-0525

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 2122780400

Email: pdocketing@cooperdunham.com

Correspondent Name: COOPER & DUNHAM LLP

Address Line 1: 30 ROCKEFELLER PLAZA, 20TH FLOOR

Address Line 4: NY, NEW YORK 10112

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	70440/JPW/GJG/ND	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	ROBERT RUH	
SIGNATURE:	687-70440/RBR/for Gary J. Gershik	
DATE SIGNED:	09/27/2019	

Total Attachments: 2

source=190927_70440_Confirmatory_Assignment_ND#page1.tif source=190927_70440_Confirmatory_Assignment_ND#page2.tif

PATENT 505696613 REEL: 050522 FRAME: 0867

CONFIRMATORY ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Commonwealth Scientific and Industrial Research Organisation, of CSIRO Black Mountain Science and Innovation Park, Clunies Ross Street, Acton, ACT 2601, Australia ("CSIRO"), and Australian Capital Ventures Ltd., of 41/65 Constitution Avenue, Campbell, ACT 2612, Australia ("Australian Capital Ventures"), formerly of 71 Constitution Avenue, Campbell, ACT 2612, Australia were co-owners of the entire right, title and interest in and to:

U.S. Patent No. 7,888,499, issued February 15, 2011, entitled BARLEY WITH REDUCED SSII ACTIVITY AND STARCH CONTAINING PRODUCTS WITH A REDUCED AMYLOPECTIN CONTENT, and

U.S. Patent No. 8,178,759, issued May 15, 2012, entitled BARELY WITH REDUCED SSII ACTIVITY AND STARCH AND STARCH CONTAINING PRODUCTS WITH A REDUCED AMYLOPECTIN CONTENT,

by virtue of an assignment of rights in and to U.S. Serial No. 10/416,439, filed November 9, 2001, all divisional, continuing, substitute, renewal, and reissue applications thereof, and all resulting patents, from Matthew Kennedy Morell, David Topping, and Ian Leslie Batey to CSIRO, and from CSIRO to CSIRO and Australian Capital Ventures jointly as tenants in common (the "Patent Rights");

WHEREAS, The Healthy Grain Pty Ltd., of 41/65 Constitution Avenue, Campbell, ACT 2612, Australia ("Healthy Grain"), formerly of 71 Constitution Avenue, Campbell, ACT 2612, Australia, entered into an assignment agreement ("Assignment Agreement") with CSIRO and Australian Capital Ventures Ltd. wherein Healthy Grain agreed to purchase certain assets of CSIRO and Australian Capital Ventures, including the CSIRO and Australian Capital Ventures ownership interests in the Patent Rights;

WHEREAS, CSIRO and Australian Capital Ventures agreed to transfer all of their rights, titles, benefits and interests in and to the assets as defined in the Assignment Agreement, including their ownership interests in the Patent Rights to Healthy Grain;

WHEREAS, Healthy Grain, by virtue of the events outlined above, became owner of the entire right, title and interest in and to the Patent Rights;

NOW, THEREFORE, CSIRO and Australian Capital Ventures hereby confirm that, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, it has assigned to Healthy Grain, and Healthy Grain has accepted, effective December 2, 2016, an assignment, absolutely as legal and beneficial owner, of CSIRO's and Australian Capital Ventures' entire right, title and interest in and to the Patent Rights, together with the right whether in equity or in law to bring an action for and to claim and retain any damages or other remedies for past infringement of those rights which arose before the assignment;

Dage 1 of 2

CSIRO and Australian Capital Ventures, hereby authorize and request all proper governmental authorities to issue all documents evidencing ownership by Healthy Grain alone, of right, title and interest, in and to the Patent Rights and their lawful successors and assigns.

Australian Capital Ventures			
By: Taul			
Printed Name: JOHN K. HINDMARS			
Title: DIRECTOR			
Witness: [signature] THANNAH TRAN [printed name] B HACKETT GARDENS [address] TURNER ACT 2612			
CSIRO By:			
Printed Name: STEVE SWAIN			
Title: PROGRAM LEADER			
Witness: Reference [signature] ROBERT C DEFENTER printed name] 10 STOBIE PLACE, [address] MONASH, ACT 2904, AUSTRALIA			

CONFIRMATORY ACCEPTANCE OF ASSIGNMENT

Healthy Grain	
Ву: #	Land
Printed Name: JOHN K. 1	H NDMARSH
Title: DIRECTOR	***
Witness:	[signature]
HANNAH TRAN	[printed name]
13 HACKETT GARDENS	[address]
TURNER ACT 2612	

RECORDED: 09/27/2019